
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of Governors of the City of London 
Freemen's School 

 
Date: MONDAY, 2 JULY 2012 

Time: 11.00am 

Venue: CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL, ASHTEAD PARK, SURREY, 
KT21 1ET 

Members: Deputy John Bennett (Chairman) 
Roger Chadwick (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Michael Bramwell, (co-opted) 
John Brewster 
Deputy Robin Eve 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Brian Harris 
Michael Hudson 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Anthony Llewelyn-Davies 
 

Sir Clive Martin, (co-opted) 
Douglas Mobsby, (co-opted) 
Elizabeth Rogula 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson, (ex-officio) 
John Spanner 
Angela Starling 
Cllr Chris Townsend, (co-opted) 
Alderman John White, (ex-officio) 
Alderman and Sheriff Alan Yarrow 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Gemma Goulding 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
gemma.goulding@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at the rising of the Committee 

 

 
Chris Duffield 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY GOVERNORS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 

INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 30 April 2012 (copy 

attached). 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. MINUTES OF THE FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES AND ESTATES SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 To receive the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 30 May 2012 

(copy attached). 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 14) 

 
5. MINUTES OF THE ACADEMIC AND EDUCATION SUB COMMITTEE 
 To receive the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 30 May 2012 

(copy attached). 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 18) 

 
6. REVIEW OF THE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS IMPLEMENTED IN 2011 
 Report of the Town Clerk (on behalf of the Post Implementation Governance Review 

Working Party) (copy attached). 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 19 - 30) 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 



3 
 

 To consider the resolution excluding the Public in respect of those items containing 
exempt information:- 
 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Section 12A if the Local 
Government Act. 
 
 Item No.     Exemption Paragraph(s) 
     10       1, 2, 3 & 4 
     11         1, 2 & 3 
     12           2 & 4 
     13              3 
     14           3 & 4 
     15           1 & 3 
     16              1 
     17              1 
     18              2 
     19              - 
     20              - 
 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2012 (copy 

attached). 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 31 - 38) 

 
11. MINUTES OF THE FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES AND ESTATES SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 To receive the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2012 (copy 

attached). 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 39 - 44) 

 
12. MINUTES OF THE ACADEMIC AND EDUCATION SUB COMMITTEE 
 To receive the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 30 May (copy attached). 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 45 - 50) 

 
13. REVIEW OF BURSARY GUIDELINES 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Headmaster of the City of London Freemen’s 

School (copy attached).  
 

 For Decision 



 (Pages 51 - 74) 
 

14. MASTER PLAN UPDATE 
 The City Surveyor to be heard.  

 
 For Information 
15. ARREARS OF FEES 
 Report of the Bursar of the City of London Freemen’s School (copy attached). 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 75 - 76) 

 
16. HEAD OF JUNIOR SCHOOL REPORT 
 Report of the Head of the Junior School, City of London Freemen’s School (copy 

attached). 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 77 - 84) 

 
17. HEADMASTER'S REPORT 
 Report of the Headmaster of the City of London Freemen’s School (copy attached). 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 85 - 128) 

 
18. REVIEW OF SCHOOL POLICIES 
 To review the ‘Child Protection Policy’ and the ‘Whole School Behaviour Policy’ 

(copies attached). 
 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 129 - 146) 

 
19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



 

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\7\8\ai00004873\$jhpbnl2k.doc 

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL 
 

30 APRIL 2012 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY 
OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL HELD AT THE CITY OF LONDON, 
FREEMEN’S SCHOOL ASHTEAD PARK, SURREY, KT21 1ET ON 30 APRIL 2012 
AT 11.00AM. 
 
Present: 
 
Members: 
Deputy John Bennett  
Michael Bramwell (co-opted) 
John Brewster 
Roger Chadwick  
Deputy Robin Eve 
Alderman Alison Gowman (in the Chair) 
Brian Harris 
Vivienne Littlechild  

  
Anthony Llewelyn-Davies 
Sir Clive Martin (co-opted) 
Douglas Mobsby (co-opted) 
Sylvia Moys (ex-officio) 
John Spanner 
Angela Starling 
Cllr Chris Townsend (co-opted) 
 

 
 

  

Officers:   
Gemma Goulding 
Dan Hooper 
Chrissie Morgan 
Steve Telling 
Murray Craig 
Peter Snowdon 
Mark Lowman 

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

Town Clerk’s Department 
Town Clerk’s Department  
Director of Corporate HR 
Chamberlain’s Department 
Clerk to the Chamberlain’s Court 
City Surveyor’s Department 
City Surveyor’s Department 

Philip MacDonald 
Richard Alton 
Vicky Buckman 
Mark Beach 
Yvette Dunne 

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

Headmaster, City of London Freemen’s School 
Second Deputy, City of London Freemen’s School  
Deputy Head, City of London Freemen’s School 
Head of Junior School, City of London Freemen’s School 
Bursar, City of London Freemen’s School 

   
  
1. APOLOGIES 
 Apologies for absence were received from Alderman & Sheriff Alan Yarrow, 

Deputy the Reverend Stephen Haines (ex-officio), Michael Hudson and 
Elizabeth Rogula. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  

 Deputy Robin Eve declared a personal but non-prejudicial interest on the basis 
of his membership of and connections with the Old Freemen’s School 
Association (OFA). 

 
 Councillor Chris Townsend declared a personal but non-prejudicial interest in 

relation to agenda item 16 stating that he was currently appointed and serving 
as an elected representative of Mole Valley District Council. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\7\8\ai00004873\$jhpbnl2k.doc 

 
3. ORDER OF COMMON COUNCIL 
 Governors received the Order of the Court of Common Council, 19 April 2012, 

appointing the Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen’s School for 
2012/13 and setting its Terms of Reference. 
 
RECEIVED. 

  
4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing 

Order No. 29. 
 
 The Town Clerk reminded Governors that their immediate past Chairman, 

Deputy John Bennett, had received the approval of the Court of Common 
Council (8 March 2012) to stand for election as Chairman of this Board for a 
fourth and final year and went on to read a list of those Governors eligible to 
stand. Deputy John Bennett, being the only Governor expressing a willingness 
to serve as Chairman, was duly elected for the ensuing year and took the 
Chair.  

 
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN   

The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 30.   
 

 The Town Clerk read a list of those Governors eligible to stand and Roger 
Chadwick, being the only Governor expressing a willingness to serve as Deputy 
Chairman, was duly elected for the ensuing year.  

 
6. MINUTES  
 The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 30 January 2012 were 

approved and agreed as a correct record. 
 
 MATTERS ARISING 
 Member Criminal Record Bureau Checks (page 2) – In response to a 

question, the Director of HR reported that staff were currently looking at 
whether or not potential legislative changes would now overtake this report and, 
as such, the matter had now been deferred for the time being.  

 
7. APPOINTMENT OF BURSARY AND SUB-COMMITTEES   
 The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk relative to the appointment of 

the Board’s Bursary Committee and two sub-committees, their composition and 
terms of reference. 

 
 RESOLVED – That, the composition and terms of reference of the Board’s 

Bursary and two sub Committees be approved and that they be appointed as 
follows for 2012/13: 

 
Bursary Committee 
Deputy John Bennett (as Chairman) 
Roger Chadwick (as Deputy Chairman) 

Page 2



 

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\7\8\ai00004873\$jhpbnl2k.doc 

Michael Bramwell (co-opted) 
Deputy Robin Eve 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Anthony Llewelyn-Davies 
Douglas Mobsby (co-opted) 
 
Finance, General Purposes and Estates Sub Committee:  
Deputy John Bennett (as Chairman) 
Roger Chadwick (as Deputy Chairman) 
Brian Harris 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Anthony Llewelyn-Davies 
Douglas Mobsby (co-opted) 
 
Academic and Education Sub Committee: 
Deputy John Bennett (as Chairman) 
Roger Chadwick (as Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Anthony Llewelyn-Davies 
Sir Clive Martin (co-opted) 

 
8. APPOINTMENT OF AGBIS REPRESENTATIVE  
 The Board proceeded to appoint their AGBIS representative for the ensuing 

year. 
 
 RESOLVED – That, as the only Governor expressing an interest in serving in 

this capacity, Mr Douglas Mobsby be re-appointed as the Board’s AGBIS 
representative for the ensuing year.  

 
9. REVIEW OF FREEDOM FEES  
 The Board received a report of the Chamberlain relative to a review of current 

Freedom fees. 
 
 In introducing the report, and in response to a question raised in advance of 

this meeting, the Chamberlain reported that the Comptroller and City Solicitor 
had advised, unequivocally, that it was perfectly legal for the City Corporation to 
charge a separate administration fee in addition to the s
[...]
eing proposed 
by the Chamberlain was not a saving but rather a recovery of costs. He agreed 
that presenting just one figure to future applicants with the Chamberlain then 
‘recharging’ the School for costs incurred in the administration of future 
ceremonies would be a better approach. 
 
The Board noted that, whilst the proposed increase would have some benefit 
for the School, it was disappointing that more could not have been allocated to 
the Foundation Scholarship Fund. It was therefore proposed that the Finance 
Committee be asked to consider ‘rounding up’ the proposed freedom fee 
increase from £42 to £45 for redemption through a company, patrimony through 
or without a company and servitude through or without a Company with this 
additional £3 all attributed to the City of London Freemen’s School.  
 
The Board wished to place on record their disappointment with this report and 
the proposed minimal increase to the City of London Freemen’s School.  

 
10. CO-OPTED GOVERNOR VACANCIES   
 The Chairman was heard relative to the two co-opted Governor vacancies on 

the Board.  
 
 Governors were informed that, to date, the Headmaster and the Chairman had 

been unable to identify a replacement for Rodney Fox on the Board and stated 
that they were, ideally, seeking someone with an academic background with 
experience of either secondary or tertiary education. The Chairman wished to 
thank Sir Clive Martin for his suggestions regarding suitable candidates to date. 

 
 The Headmaster stated that he had approached HMC colleagues who were 

due to retire but reported that time, distance and the increasing commitment 
required from Governors was proving to be a difficulty.  

 

Page 4



 

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\7\8\ai00004873\$jhpbnl2k.doc 

 The Headmaster reported that a local HMC Head teacher was a future 
possibility as was the parent of a past pupil who also had strong City and Livery 
links. 

 
 A Governor suggested that Old Freemen might be
[...]
, at post-GCSE and post A-Level. He 
asked the Headmaster to look at the logistics of this and to find an appropriate 
occasion at which the leavers’ bibles could be issued to those leaving in the 
Upper Fifth. 
 
RESOLVED – That those pupils leaving the School in the Upper Fifth be 
awarded with Leavers’ bibles as had been the practice previously. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 There were no additional, urgent items of business for consideration. 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\7\8\ai00004873\$jhpbnl2k.doc 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 RESOLVED:  That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
 Item No      Exempt Paragraphs 

 14 1,2, 3 & 4  
 15 1 & 3 
 16 3 
 17 3 
 18 1 & 3 
 19 1 & 3 
 20 1 & 3 
 21 1 
 22 - 
 23 - 

   
SUMMARY OF MATTERS CONSIDERED WHILST 

THE PUBLIC WERE EXCLUDED 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2012 were approved 

and agreed as a correct record. 
 

** VICKY BUCKMAN, RICHARD ALTON AND MARK BEACH WITHDREW FROM 
THE MEETING WHILST THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED ** 

 
15. PAY CLAIM – TEACHING STAFF 
 The Board considered and approved a report of the Director of Human 

Resources relative to the teaching staff pay claim for 2012/13. 
 
16. MASTER PLAN UPDATE - GATEWAY 4C REPORT – PHASE 1 WORKS 
 The Board considered and approved a late, separately circulated report of the 

City Surveyor updating Governors on the progress made since June 2011 with 
respect to Design Team selection, design layouts for both the Music School 
and Boarding House, Planning Approvals granted to date and Contractor 
selection. 

 
** IN ACORDANCE WITH STANDING ORDER NO. 40, THE BOARD AGREED, AT 

THIS POINT, TO EXTEND THE MEETING BEYOND THE ALLOTTED 2 
HOUR TIME FRAME ** 

 
17. LETTINGS ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2011/2012 
 The Board considered and approved a report of the Headmaster of the City of 

London Freemen’s School informing Governors of the income generated from 
the letting of school facilities for the period April 2011 to March 2012. 

 
18. ARREARS OF FEES  

Page 6



 

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\7\8\ai00004873\$jhpbnl2k.doc 

 The Board considered and approved a report of the Bursar of the City of 
London Freemen’s School relative to the current Arrears of Fees. 

 
19. HEADMASTER’S REPORT 
 The Board received a report of the Headmaster of the City of London 

Freemen’s School relative to various School issues. 
 

20. CHAPLAIN AT CLFS 
 The Board considered and approved a report of the Headmaster of the City of 

London Freemen’s School relative to the post of Chaplain at the School 
following the departure of the previous post holder in December 2011. 

 
 
21. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF THE JUNIOR SCHOOL  
 The Board received a report of the Head of the Junior School, City of London 

Freemen’s School, providing Governors with an overview of events in the 
Junior School since the last Board meeting. 

 
22. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 There were no questions in the non-public session. 
 
23. URGENT ITEMS 
 There were no urgent, additional items of business for consideration in the non-

public session.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 1.25pm 
 
 
 
 
 
-------------------------------------- 
CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Goulding 
tel. no. 020 7332 1427 
e-mail: gemma.goulding@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES AND ESTATES SUB-COMMITTEE OF THE 
BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL 

 
Wednesday, 30 May 2012  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Finance, General Purposes and Estates Sub-
Committee of the Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen's School 
held at City of London Freemen's School, Ashtead Park, Surrey, KT21 1ET on 
Wednesday, 30 May 2012 at 11.00am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy John Bennett (Chairman) 
Brian Harris 
 

Anthony Llewelyn-Davies 
 

 
Officers: 
Gemma Goulding - Town Clerk's Department 

Daniel Hooper - Town Clerk's Department 

Mark Lowman - City Surveyor's Department 

Philip Macdonald - Headmaster, City of London Freemen's School 

Yvette Dunne - Bursar, City of London Freemen's School 

Vicky Buckman - Deputy Head, City of London Freemen's School 

Richard Alton - Second Deputy, City of London Freemen's School 

Mark Beach - Head of Junior School, City of London Freemen's 
School 

Laura Morrison - Chairman, Old Freemen's Association 

Pat Jenkins - Secretary, Old Freemen's Association 

David Horne - Treasurer, Old Freemen's Association 

Robert Austin - Old Freemen's Association 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Roger Chadwick (Deputy Chairman) 
and Vivienne Littlechild. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 13 January 2012 were 
approved and agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. OFA DISCUSSIONS RE: OFA CLUBHOUSE  
The Chairman welcomed OFA representatives to the Sub Committee meeting 
to discuss the future of the OFA Clubhouse. He reported that discussions 
around the OFA Clubhouse had now been delegated to this Sub Committee by 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



the main Board. He went on to underline that Governors were keen to work with 
the OFA as much as possible given that the organisation was viewed by all as 
an integral part of School life. The Chairman invited the Headmaster to 
summarise discussions around the Clubhouse to date.  
 
The Headmaster reported that there had been two separate sets of discussions 
between the School and the OFA on this matter. The fi
[...]
rea 
featured within the application currently on the MVDC website. He stated that 
the proposal to introduce a layby for 5 minibuses would directly affect the 
Clubhouse on its current site and questioned why the OFA had not been 

Page 11



consulted on or advised of this in advance. The Bursar reassured the OFA that 
this was not a parking area and stated that all had been invited to a public 
consultation meeting on these plans in advance of them being submitted to 
Mole Valley. 
 
The Chairman thanked OFA representatives for attending the meeting and 
stated that, whilst many questions were still unanswerable at this stage, he 
hoped that they had found this useful.  
 
The OFA requested copies of the minutes of this discussion in due course. 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no additional, urgent items of business for consideration. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
 Item No      Exempt Paragraphs 
   8       1, 2 & 3 
   9       1, 2 & 3 
  10       1 & 3 
  11          3 
  12       1 & 3 
  13       1 & 3 
  14           - 
  15           - 
 

8. MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2012 were approved 
and agreed as a correct record. 
 

9. MASTER PLAN UPDATE AND RISK REGISTER FOR 'PHASE I' WORKS  
The Sub Committee received a report of the City Surveyor relative to recent 
developments on the Master Plan Works and a ‘Phase I’ Risk Register. 
 

10. ARREARS OF FEES  
The Sub Committee considered and approved a report of the Bursar which 
provided Governors with an update on current arrears of fees and direct debit 
payments. 
 

11. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE/SUMMARY  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Bursar providing Governors with a 
Financial Summary for the year ended 13 March 2012.  

Page 12



 
12. CLFS FEES AUDIT - MEMBERS' BRIEFING AND REMEDIAL ACTION  

The Sub Committee received a report of the Headmaster detailing the findings 
of a recent Internal Audit and the remedial action taken by the School. 
 

13. PROGRESS REPORT ON THE SCHOOL DEVELOPMENT OFFICE AND 
FUTURE PLANS  
The Headmaster was heard relative to the work of the Development Office to 
date and plans for the future.  
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions in the non-public session.  
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman updated Governors on recent discussions around ‘Freedom 
Fees’. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.30pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Goulding 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
gemma.goulding@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



ACADEMIC & EDUCATION SUB COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS 
OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL 

 
Wednesday, 30 May 2012  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Academic & Education Sub Committee of the Board of 
Governors of the City of London Freemen's School held at City of London Freemen's 
School, Ashtead Park, Surrey, KT21 1ET on Wednesday, 30 May 2012 at 2.00pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy John Bennett (Chairman) 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
 

Anthony Llewelyn-Davies 
Sir Clive Martin 
 

 
Officers: 
Gemma Goulding - Town Clerk's Department 

Daniel Hooper - Town Clerk's Department 

Philip Macdonald - Headmaster, City of London Freemen's School 

Vicky Buckman - Deputy Head, City of London Freemen's School 

Richard Alton - Second Deputy, City of London Freemen's School 

Matthew Close - Head of Sixth Form, City of London Freemen's 
School 

Evelyn Guest - Head of Upper School, City of London Freemen's 
School 

Mark Beach - Head of Junior School, City of London Freemen's 
School 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Roger Chadwick (Deputy 
Chairman).  
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 13 January 2012 were 
approved and agreed as a correct record. 
 
MATTERS ARISING 
Governor Training (page 1) – In response to a question, the Deputy Head was 
pleased to report that all Governor Training and Development Questionnaires 
had now been completed and returned to her. She added that several 
Governors had now also continued to add to their records and had notified her 
of recent training they had undertaken personally. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



4. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no additional, urgent items of business for consideration. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:- 

 
Item No.      Exempt Paragraphs     

         7         2 & 4 
         8           2 
         9           2 
        10           2 
        11           - 
        12           - 
 
 

7. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2012 were approved 
and agreed as a correct record. 
 

8. CURRICULUM 2012 - ENRICHMENT AFTERNOON DRAFT PLAN  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Headmaster of the City of London 
Freemen’s School relative to the Curriculum 2012 – Enrichment Afternoon Draft 
Plan. 
 

9. GOVERNOR REVIEW OF SCHOOL POLICIES  
The Sub Committee considered and approved both the Child Protection and 
the Whole School Behaviour policies. 
 

10. ISI INSPECTION UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Headmaster of the City of London 
Freemen’s School providing Governors with an Update regarding Inspection 
Arrangements and Preparations. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions raised in the non-public session. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Board discussed future Governor Training opportunities. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.25pm 

Page 16



 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Goulding 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
gemma.goulding@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s):  Date(s):   

Subject: 

Review of the Governance Arrangements implemented 

in 2011 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Town Clerk (on behalf of the Post Implementation 

Governance Review Working Party 

For Decision 
 

 

Summary 
 

The Court has agreed that a Working Party should be established to 

undertake a post-implementation review of the revised governance 

arrangements agreed in March 2011 after twelve months of their 

operation, to take stock of the new governance arrangements and how 

they are working.  

The purpose of this report, prepared on behalf of the Working Party, 

is to seek comments, if any, from each Committee on the governance 

arrangements introduced last year and the impact that they may have 

had on the operation of your Committee.  

Recommendation: It is recommended that this Committee considers 

whether it wishes to make any representations to the Working Party 

on the revised governance arrangements in so far as it affects this 

Committee. 

 

Main Report 

Background 

1. The Court has agreed that a Working Party should be established to 

undertake a post-implementation review of the revised governance 

arrangements agreed in March 2011 after twelve months of their operation, 

to take stock of the new governance arrangements and how they are 

working.  

2. For the purposes of clarification, this review is not, therefore, in relation to 

any new governance initiatives but is restricted to considering the operation 

and effectiveness of the revised arrangements implemented last year. A 

summary of the revised governance arrangements is contained Appendix A. 

Views on the Governance Arrangements 

 

3. The Working Party has agreed that the most effective and inclusive way of 

identifying whether there are any issues arising out of the operation of the 

revised arrangements is to seek the views of the various City Corporation 

Committees and all Members of the Court individually. This will enable 

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\3\0\ai00006038\$nxboombf.docx 

comments to be expressed in the context of the operation of the various 

Committees (including observations from non-City Corporation Members) 

and will also allow all Members to have their say individually and raise any 

points; all of which will help to inform the work of the Working Party. 

4. The purpose of this report is to seek a view on whether any representations 

should be made to the Working Party on the revised governance 

arrangements in so far as they affect this Committee. All of the views 

expressed will be collated and submitted to a further meeting of the 

Working Party in September. 

Background Papers: 

Summary of the revised governance arrangements agreed by the Court of 

Common Council in March 2011. 

 
 
Appendix A: Summary of the revised governance arrangements 

 

Contact: 

Simon Murrells |  
simon.murrells@cityoflondon.gov.uk | 

 0207 332 1418 

Page 20



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\3\0\ai00006038\$kwcjxns2.docx 

Appendix A 

 

Summary of the Governance Changes Implemented in April 2011 

 
Set out below are the changes agreed by the Cour
[...]
ACADEMIC AND EDUCATION SUB COMMITTEE
	6 Review of the Governance Arrangements implemented in 2011
	120607 summary of governance changes

	10 Non-Public Minutes
	11 MINUTES OF THE FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES AND ESTATES SUB-COMMITTEE
	12 MINUTES OF THE ACADEMIC AND EDUCATION SUB COMMITTEE
	13 Review of Bursary Guidelines
	15 Arrears of Fees
	16 Head of Junior School Report
	17 Headmaster's Report
	Copy of Vacancies - Appendix 1
	Child Protection Every Child Matters 2012 - Appendix 2
	Health and Safety report - Appendix 3
	Media Coverage - Appendix 4
	Prize day schedule 2012 - Appendix 5
	Recent and forthcoming Events - Appendix 6

	18 REVIEW OF SCHOOL POLICIES
	Whole School Behaviour Policy 2011-12




Minutes of the meeting


NMBOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL 
Monday, 2 July 2012  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen's 
School held at City of London Freemen's School, Ashtead Park, Surrey, KT21 1ET 

on Monday, 2 July 2012 at 11.00 am. 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy John Bennett (Chairman) 
Roger Chadwick (Deputy Chairman) 
John Brewster 
Deputy Robin Eve 
Brian Harris 
Michael Hudson 
Anthony Llewelyn-Davies 
 

Sir Clive Martin 
Douglas Mobsby 
Elizabeth Rogula 
John Spanner 
Cllr Chris Townsend 
Alderman and Sheriff Alan Yarrow 
 

 
Officers: 
Philip Macdonald - Headmaster, City of London Freemen's 

School 
Vicky Buckman - Deputy Head, City of London 

Freemen's School 
Yvette Dunne - Bursar, City of London Freemen's 

School 
Mark Beach - Head of Junior School, City of London 

Freemen's School 
Katie Odling - Town Clerk's Department 

Daniel Hooper - Town Clerk's Department 

Steve Telling - Chamberlain's Department 

Mark Lowman - City Surveyor 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Michael Bramwell (co-optee), 
Alderman Alison Gowman, Vivienne Littlechild, Deputy Giles Shilson (ex-officio) 
Angela Starling and Alderman John White (ex-officio).  
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY GOVERNORS OF ANY PERSONAL AND 
PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
Deputy Robin Eve declared a personal but non-prejudicial interest on the basis 
of his membership of and connections with the Old Freemen’s School 
Association (OFA). 
 
Councillor Chris Townsend declared a personal but non-prejudicial interest in 
relation to agenda item 16 stating that he was currently appointed and serving 
as an elected representative of Mole Valley District Council. 
 

3. MINUTES  



The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2012 were approved. 
 
MATTERS ARISING – 
Review of Freedoms (Item 9) – Members noted that the Finance Committee 
had requested a further report on this matter and that it would be widely 
consulted upon.  
 
Co-opted Governor Vacancies (Item 10) – The Chairman confirmed that he 
had been chasing Members and it was noted that this issue was progressing 
slowly. 
 
Leavers Bibles (Item 11) – Members were informed that 106 Bibles had been 
handed to 6th Form Leavers which were gratefully received. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES AND ESTATES SUB-
COMMITTEE  
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2012 were received. 
 

5. MINUTES OF THE ACADEMIC AND EDUCATION SUB COMMITTEE  
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2012 were received. 
 

6. REVIEW OF THE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS IMPLEMENTED IN 
2011  
Consideration was given to a report of the Town Clerk which had been 
prepared on behalf of the Governance Working Party to seek comments, if any, 
from each Committee on the governance arrangements introduced last year 
and the impact that they may have had on the operation of this Committee. 
 
Members of the Board noted the minor objection to J8 on page 27 of the report 
by the Board of Governors for the City of London Girls School which would be 
submitted to the Working Party for consideration. 
 
Concern was also expressed regarding the recording of Member attendance at 
meetings which were visible on the Corporation’s website.  The Town Clerk 
agreed to look in to the matter and respond to the Member following the 
meeting. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman informed Members that both he and the current Deputy 
Chairman of the Board would be stepping down at the end of 2012/13 and 
therefore a new Deputy Chairman would need to be elected to allow for a timely 
handover period. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  



RESOLVED : - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Section 12A if the Local Government Act. 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2012 were considered. 
 

11. MINUTES OF THE FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES AND ESTATES SUB-
COMMITTEE  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2012 were received. 
 

12. MINUTES OF THE ACADEMIC AND EDUCATION SUB COMMITTEE  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2012 were received. 
 

13. REVIEW OF BURSARY GUIDELINES  
Consideration was given to a joint report of the Chamberlain, the Headmaster (CLS), 
the Headmaster (CLFS) and the Headmistress (CLSG) regarding the review of Bursary 
Guidelines. 
 
RECEIVED. 

 
14. MASTER PLAN UPDATE  

Consideration was given to a Progress Report of the Headmaster of the City of 
London Freemen’s School and the City Surveyor. 
 
RECEIVED.  
 

15. ARREARS OF FEES  
Consideration was given to a report of the Bursar of the City of London 
Freemen’s School regarding arrears of fees. 
 
RECEIVED.  
 

16. HEAD OF JUNIOR SCHOOL REPORT  
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of the Junior School which 
provided an overview of events in the Junior School since the last Board 
meeting. 
 
RECEIVED.  
 

17. HEADMASTER'S REPORT  
Consideration was given to a report of the Headmaster of the City of London 
Freemen’s School which provided an update on various activities within the 
school. 
 
RESOLVED : - That the report be noted. 
 

18. REVIEW OF SCHOOL POLICIES  



Approval was sought from the Board in respect of the revised Child Protection 
Policy and the Whole School Behaviour Policy.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm. 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Goulding 
tel. no.: 020 7332 14273414 
gemma.goulding@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


